Whereas Dr. Judith-Lessow Hurley has encouraged and mentored faculty to engage

in the SJSU Academic Senate and take leadership positions; and

Whereas Dr. Judith-Lessow Hurley has never been shy about expressing her

opinions and beliefs and has always improved the quality of Senate

debate; and

Whereas Dr. Judith-Lessow Hurley received SJSU's Distinguished Service Award in

2009, the highest honor the University bestows upon faculty for "exemplary service in a leadership capacity to the University"; and

Whereas Dr. Judith-Lessow Hurley possess a *joie de vivre* which involves frequent

enjoyment of opera, Shakespeare, fine dining, and international travel;

and

Whereas Dr. Judith-Lessow Hurley also enjoys long, peaceful walks with Michael

and Honjo, and now will have unlimited opportunities for those; and

Whereas Dr. Judith-Lessow Hurley's spirit will forever permeate the Academic

Senate; therefore be it

Resolved that the Academic Senate and San José State University, congratulate,

thank and commend Dr. Judith Lessow-Hurley on her legacy of

accomplishments; be it further

Resolved that the Academic Senate and San José State University wish Dr. Judith-

Lessow Hurley peace, well-being, and many years of joy and adventure

upon her retirement.

Approved: May 6, 2015

Vote: 14-0-0

Present: Qayoumi, Feinstein, Terry, Larochelle, Miller, Kimbarow, Frazier, Peter,

Shifflett, Brada-Williams, Backer, Grosvenor, Sabalius, Heiden

Absent: None